
301 E. Huron St.
Ann Arbor, MI  48104
http://a2gov.legistar.
com/Calendar.aspx

City of Ann Arbor

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 120-1079 Name: 8/6/20 Change Orders #4 & #5 for Action Traffic
Maintenance

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:8/6/2020 City Council

On agenda: Final action:8/6/2020 8/6/2020

Enactment date: 8/6/2020 R-20-301Enactment #:

Title: Resolution to Approve Change Orders No. 4 and No. 5 with Action Traffic Maintenance, Inc. for the
2018 Guardrail Rehabilitation Program ($37,407.39)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Change Order No. 4, 2. Change Order No. 5

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedCity Council8/6/2020 1 Pass

Resolution to Approve Change Orders No. 4 and No. 5 with Action Traffic Maintenance, Inc. for the
2018 Guardrail Rehabilitation Program ($37,407.39)
Attached for your consideration and approval is a resolution to approve change orders number 4 and
5 with Action Traffic Maintenance, Inc. for a total amount of $37,407.39 for the maintenance and
replacement of guardrails at various locations throughout the City.

The City has guardrails in approximately 60 locations, and until now has addressed their condition
reactively (e.g., after a guardrail had been damaged).  In order to address the proactive updating and
repair of guardrail throughout the City, Council awarded a construction contract to Action Traffic
Maintenance, Inc. on September 17, 2018 in the amount of $322,527.00 plus a contingency of
$32,000.00, for a total authorized amount of $354,527.00.

While change orders #1- #3 were within the authorized amount and were approved administratively,
change order #4 ($89,297.38) was erroneously approved in April of 2020, which exceeded the
Council authorized amount. Change order #5 corrects this error and sets the total contract amount at
$391,934.39, which is expected to be sufficient to complete the remaining work. It should be noted
that to date, $321,589.39 has been paid to the contractor, which is still within original amount
authorized by City Council.

The remaining guardrail repair work under this program is expected to be completed this Fall. Upon
completion of this work, the City will have completed all its planned capital maintenance on the
guardrail system.

Action Traffic Maintenance, Inc. is in compliance with the requirements of the City’s Non-
Discrimination and Living Wage ordinances.

Budget/Fiscal Impact:  Funding for this work was is available in FY 21 Approved Major Street Fund

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 4/19/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-1079, Version: 1

Operations and Maintenance Budget.
Prepared by:    Nicholas Hutchinson, P.E., City Engineer
Reviewed by:    Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator
Approved by:    Tom Crawford, Interim City Administrator
Whereas, The City has guardrails in approximately 60 locations and it is appropriate to maintain or
replace guardrails to maintain the safety of the City’s roadways;

Whereas, The City issued ITB No. 4546 for this work and received bids on August 21, 2018;

Whereas, Council awarded a construction contract to Action Traffic Maintenance, Inc. on September
17, 2018 in the amount of $322,527.00 plus a contingency of $32,000.00, for a total authorized
amount of $354,527.00;

Whereas, Change Orders No. 4 and 5 will adjust the total contract amount to $391,934.39, which will
be sufficient to complete all of the planned preventative maintenance work on the guardrail system;

Whereas, Funding for this work is available in the FY 21 Approved Major Street Fund Operations and
Maintenance Budget; and

Whereas, Action Traffic Maintenance, Inc. is in compliance with the requirements of the City’s Non-
Discrimination and Living Wage ordinances;

RESOLVED, That Change Orders Number 4 and 5 to the construction contract with Action Traffic
Maintenance, Inc. for 2018 Guardrail Rehabilitation Program be approved in the total amount of
$37,407.39 for additional amounts of work under the contract; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary administrative actions to
implement this resolution.

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 4/19/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

